effective on or before October 1, 2024 or such other date as may be mutually agreed between the parties, subject to customary closing 

conditions. The Company will continue to have business operations with the proposed incorporated entity on arm’s length basis. 

Increase in authorized share capital of the Company from ₹ 41,35,00,000/- (Forty-One Crore Thirty Five Lacs Only) divided into 41,35,00,000/- 

(Forty-One Crore Thirty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- each to ₹ 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crore only) divided into 60,00,00,000 (Sixty 

Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- each and consequential alteration in the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association. 

Raising of funds by way of issuance of such number of equity shares having face value of ₹ 1 each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) and / or